

Supreme Court Docket No. \_\_\_\_\_

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

**PATSY HARDY, Secretary, West Virginia  
Department of Health and Human Resources,**

**Petitioner/ Intervenor Below**

v.

**Civil Action No. 09-P-47 M  
Circuit Court of Hancock County (J. Mazzone)**

**HOLLY GRESS, as next friend of  
E.B., a minor,**

**Respondent/ Petitioner Below**

**PETITION FOR APPEAL**

2010 NOV 12 PM 10:29  
CIRCUIT COURT  
CLERK  
SHERIFF  
HONORABLE JUDGE

**DARRELL V. McGRAW, JR.  
ATTORNEY GENERAL**

**Mary McQuain, Assistant Attorney General  
State Bar No. 713  
DHHR Division/Bureau For Medical Services  
350 Capitol Street, Room 251  
Charleston, WV 25301  
Telephone: 304-558-6063  
Fax: 304-558-1509  
Email: [Mary.G.McQuain@wv.gov](mailto:Mary.G.McQuain@wv.gov)  
*Counsel on behalf of Petitioner/ Intervenor***

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |     |
|--|-----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS.....   | i   |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | iii |
| PETITION FOR APPEAL.....   | 1   |
| KIND OF PROCEEDING AND NATURE OF THE RULING BELOW.....   | 1   |
| PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND STATEMENT OF FACTS.....   | 2   |
| STATUTORY AND REGULATORY FRAMEWORK.....  | 11  |
| The Medicaid Program.....  | 11  |
| West Virginia's Medicaid Subrogation Act.....  | 12  |
| ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....   | 13  |
| ARGUMENT.....  | 14  |
| Standard of Review.....  | 14  |
| A. The Circuit Court Committed Error In Granting Plaintiffs' Motion<br>For A Proportional Reduction Of The State's Recovery According<br>To The Ratio Of The Settlement Amount To The "Full Value" Of<br>The Case..... | 14  |
| Preemption.....  | 14  |
| 1. <i>Ahlborn</i> Does Not Invalidate <i>W.Va. Code</i> § 9-5-11 (2009).....   | 17  |
| 2. <i>Ahlborn</i> Does Not Require A Specific Method For Determining<br>The Medical Expense Portion A Medicaid Recipient's Lump<br>Sum Settlement.....   | 23  |
| 3. The Circuit Court's Order Violates The Separation<br>Of Powers Doctrine.....  | 26  |
| a. The Secretary of DHHR Has the Sole Discretion To Waive<br>All Or Part Of a West Virginia Medicaid Recipient's Lien.....   | 26  |
| b. The Secretary Did Not Abuse Her Discretion.....   | 28  |

B. The Circuit Court Committed Error In Ordering Distribution of The Net Settlement Proceeds To A “Special Needs” Trust Before Satisfying DHHR’s Reimbursement For Past Medical Expenses It Paid On Behalf Of E.B.....29

C. The Circuit Court Was Without Jurisdiction When It Applied *Ohio Revised Code* § 2315.18(B(3)) To DHHR's Reimbursement Claim.....32

D. Dr. Yarkony’s Opinion Regarding Future Medical Expenses Was Inadmissible Under Rules 702 and 703, *WVRE*; The Circuit Court Committed Clear Error In Relying On It.....35

CONCLUSION.....37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|   |  |
|---|--|
| <i>Anderson v. Wood</i> ,<br>204 W.Va. 558, 514 S.E.2d 408 (1999).....  | 2, 11, 21, 28  |
| <i>Andrews v. Heygood</i> ,<br>362 N.C. 599, 669 S.E.2d 310 (2008).....   | 17, 21, 26   |
| <i>Arkansas Department of Health and Human Services v. Ahlborn</i> ,<br>547 U.S. 268 (2006).....                          | 1, 3, 7, 11, 12, 13, 14, 17 - 25, 27, 28, 29, 33, 37 |
| <i>Armstrong v. Canster</i> ,<br>2010 WL 2629740 (W.D.N.C.)(June 28, 2010).....   | 2, 17, 21, 24, 26                                    |
| <i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> ,<br>507 U.S. 658, 664, 113 S.Ct. 1732, 1737, 123 L.Ed.2d 387 (1993).....          | 15   |
| <i>Cuello v. Valley Farm Workers Clinic, Inc.</i> ,<br>91 Wash. App. 307, 957 P.2d 1258 (1998).....                       | 31   |
| <i>Cricchio v. Pennisi</i> ,<br>90 N.Y.2d 296, 683 N.E.2d 301, 660 N.Y.S.2d 679 (1997).....                               | 31   |
| <i>Cutright v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>201 W.Va. 50, 491 S.E.2d 308 (1997).....                               | 14   |
| <i>Davis v. Eagle Coal and Dock Company</i> ,<br>220 W.Va. 18, 640 S.E.2d 81 (2006).....                                  | 14, 15, 16   |
| <i>Eastman v. Stanley Works</i> ,<br>180 Ohio App.3d 844, 907 N.E.2d 768 Ohio App.10 District (2009).....                 | 36   |
| <i>Fla. Lime &amp; Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> ,<br>373 U.S. 132, 142-43, 83 S.Ct. 1210, 10 L.Ed.2d 248 (1963)..... | 17   |
| <i>General Motors Corp. v. Smith</i> ,<br>216 W.Va. 78, 83, 602 S.E.2d 521, 526 (2004).....                               | 15   |
| <i>Grayam v. Department of Health &amp; Human Resources</i> ,<br>201 W.Va. 444, 498 S.E.2d 12 (1997) .....                | 1, 11, 13, 26, 27, 28, 29, 33                        |
| <i>Hartley Marine Corp. v. Mierke</i> ,<br>196 W.Va. 669, 673, 474 S.E.2d 599, 603 (1996).....                            | 15, 16   |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> ,<br>312 U.S. 52, 67, 61 S.Ct. 399, 85 L.Ed. 581 (1941).....   | 17     |
| <i>In the Matter of Valeria Pace Helm</i> ,<br>Civil Action No. 09-C-89, Cir. Ct. of Monroe Co. (9-24-2010).....  | 2      |
| <i>In re: West Virginia Asbestos Litigation</i> ,<br>215 W.Va. 39, 42, 592 S.E.2d 818, 821 (2003).....  | 15, 16 |
| <i>Jordan v. Bero</i> ,<br>158 W.Va. 28, 210 S.E.2d 618 (1974).....   | 36     |
| <i>Hammerschmidt v. Mignona</i> ,<br>115 Ohio App.3d 276, 281-82, 685 N.E.2d 281 (1996).....  | 36     |
| <i>Lankford v. Sherman</i> ,<br>451, F.3d. 496, 510 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006).....  | 16     |
| <i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> ,<br>451 U.S. 725, 746, 101 S.Ct. 2114, 2129, 68 L.Ed.2d 576, 595 (1981).....  | 15     |
| <i>Matey v. Idaho Department of Health &amp; Welfare</i> ,<br>147 Idaho 604, 213 P.3d 389 (2009).....   | 17, 31 |
| <i>McMillian v. Stroud</i> ,<br>166 Cal.Rptr.3d 261, 269-70 (Ct.App.2008).....  | 28, 37 |
| <i>Mooney v. Grazier</i> ,<br>225 W.Va. 358, 693 S.E.2d 333 (2010).....   | 14     |
| <i>Morgan v. Ford Motor Company</i> ,<br>-- S.E.2d --, 2009 WL 17398680 (WV, June 18, 2009).....  | 14     |
| <i>Norwest Bank North Dakota, N.A. v. Doth</i> ,<br>969 F.Supp. 532 (1997).....   | 32     |
| <i>Northwest Cent. Pipeline Corp. v. Kansas Corp. Comm'n</i> ,<br>489 U.S. 493, 509, 109 S.Ct. 1262, 1273, 103 L.Ed.2d 509 (1989).....                    | 16     |
| <i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation &amp; Dev. Comm'n</i> ,<br>461 U.S. 190, 203-04, 103 S.Ct. 1713, 75 L.Ed.2d 752 (1983)..... | 16     |
| <i>Price v. Wolford</i> ,<br>D.O., 608 F.3d 698, 706 (2010).....  | 37     |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>Rapp v. Khan</i> ,<br>07-C-102, Cir. Ct. Nicholas Co. (2009).....   | 13         |
| <i>Robinson v. Bates</i> ,<br>112 Ohio St.3d 171, 857 N.E.2d 1195 (2006).....  | 10, 36     |
| <i>Russell v. Agency for Health Care Administration</i> ,<br>23 So.3d 1266, 1268 (Fla.DCA 2010).....                         | 17, 22, 24 |
| <i>Scharba v. Everett L. Braden, LTD</i> ,<br>2010 WL 1380121 (M.D.Fla.).....  | 17, 22, 24 |
| <i>State Agency for Health Care Administration v. Wilson</i> ,<br>782 So.2d 977, 980 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2001).....    | 26         |
| <i>State ex rel. Orlofske v. City of Wheeling</i> ,<br>212 W.Va. 538, 543, 575 S.E.2d 148, 153 (2002).....                   | 15         |
| <i>State v. Peters</i> ,<br>287 Conn. 82, 946 A.2d 1231(2008).....   | 21         |
| <i>Wilt v. Buraker</i> ,<br>191 W.Va. 39, 443 S.E.2d 196 (1993),<br><i>cert. denied</i> , 114 S.Ct. 2137, 511 U.S. 1129..... | 35, 37     |

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

|  |       |
|--|-------|
| <i>U.S. Const.</i> Art. VI, Cl. 2..... | 14    |
| <i>Ohio Const.</i> Art. 4, § 4.....    | 9, 35 |
| <i>W.Va. Const.</i> , Art. V, § 1..... | 27    |

**STATUTES**

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| Title XIX of the Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1396 – 1396v..... | 11             |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(5).....   | 27             |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1396a (a) (25) (A) – (B) (2000).....                    | 11, 19, 20, 25 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1396k.....  | 12, 19, 29, 30 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1396p (a) (1).....                                      | 12, 19, 30, 31 |

|  |   |
|--|---|
| <i>A.C.A. § 30-77-307 (1993)(Arkansas)</i> ..... | 21, 22  |
| <i>O.R.C. § 2315.18 (2004)(Ohio)</i> .....       | 9, 13, 32 - 35  |
| <i>W.Va. Code §§ 9-2-3 (1970)</i> .....          | 27  |
| <i>W.Va. Code, 9-2-6 (2005)</i> .....            | 27  |
| <i>W.Va. Code § 9-5-11(2009)</i> .....           | 1, 2, 12, 13, 14, 17, 20 - 23, 25, 27, 28, 30, 33, 36, 37 |
| <i>W.Va. Code § 9-5-11c (1995)</i> .....         | 30  |
| <i>W.Va. Code §44-10-14 (2002)</i> .....         | 4, 33   |
| <i>W.Va. Code § 55-7B-8(a)(2003)</i> .....       | 9   |

**REGULATIONS**

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| 42 C.F.R. § 430.0 (1988).....   | 11, 16, 26 |
| 42 C.F.R. § 431.10 (e) (1979).....  | 27         |
| 42 C.F.R. Part 433, Subpart D (1980).....   | 11         |
| 42 C.F.R. § 433.140 (1980).....   | 13         |
| 42 C.F.R 447.15(1985).....  | 11         |
| <i>West Virginia Medicaid Policy,</i><br>Chapter 300, §§ 340.1, 320.4 (2004)..... | 8          |
| <i>West Virginia Medicaid Policy,</i><br>Chapter 600, § 620 (2005).....           | 8, 12      |

**RULES**

|  |             |
|--|-------------|
| Rule 702, <i>West Virginia Rules of Evidence</i> ..... | 13, 35 - 37 |
| Rule 703, <i>West Virginia Rules of Evidence</i> ..... | 13, 35 - 37 |
